# SUMMARY OF REGULATORY DECISIONS (For Information Only)

#### Margam Crematorium Joint Committee

Thursday, 14 March 2024

- The summary attached contains the decision(s) made by the above Committee.
- 2. There is no call-in on these decision(s). They are produced to inform Members of decisions made.
- 3. The decision(s) are for immediate implementation.
- 4. The decision(s) summary is available website.

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre Port Talbot

Thursday, 14 March 2024

#### **Members Present**

**Chairperson:** Councillor E.V.Latham

W.Carpenter, A.Dacey, R.G.Jones and S.Jones **NPT Councillors**:

Bridgend Councillors: P.Davies and M.Kearn

## **Margam Crematorium Joint Committee**

# Thursday, 14 March 2024

### **SUMMARY OF DECISIONS**

#### PART 1

| 1. | Declarations of Interest  | There were no declarations of interest received.  |
|----|---|---|
| 2. | Minutes of Previous Meeting   | The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16 February 2024, were agreed as an accurate record.   |
| 3. | Urgent Items  | There were no urgent items received.  |
| 4. | Access to Meetings  | That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   |
| 5. | Management Restructuring in<br>Neath Port Talbot Council and<br>designation of Clerk to Joint<br>Committee of Margam<br>Crematorium (Exempt under<br>Paragraph 12 and 13) | An amendment relating to recommendation C, contained within the circulated report, was made and supported by the Committee. The recommendations were approved as follows:  That the Joint Committee:  (a) Note the change in management portfolios in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council that will see Margam Crematorium transfer from the Council's Head of Legal and |
|    |   | Democratic Services to the Head of Streetcare;  |

- (b) Note the resignation of the current Clerk to the Joint Committee of Margam Crematorium for the reasons identified in the letter from the 31st March 2024;
- (c) Designate Mr James Davies as the Clerk to the Joint Committee of Margam Crematorium from the 1st April 2024 for a temporary period of 9 calendar months, with a report being brought back to the Joint Committee in January 2025 for the Joint Committee to consider the impact of the changes made, the impact on service provision and then if appropriate designate Mr Davies as the permanent clerk.